

No. 15-118

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JESUS C. HERNANDEZ, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL HISTORIANS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

RICHARD L. AYNES  
*Counsel of Record*  
20 Tanager Drive  
Hudson, Ohio 44236  
330-650-6129  
raynes@uakron.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Legal Historians*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause  
    Applies to ALL Persons ..... 3

II. Dual Roles of the Due Process Clauses ..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bank of Columbia v. Okely</i> , 4 Wheat. 235 (1819) . . . . .	18
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833) . . . . .	19
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) . . . . .	18
<i>Darlington v. New York</i> , 31 N.Y. 164 (1865) . . . . .	6
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889) . . . . .	18
<i>Direct Plumbing Supply Co. v. Dayton</i> , 138 Ohio St. 540, 38 N.E.2d 70 (1941) . . . . .	3
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 397 (1857) . . . . .	4
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	2
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015) (en banc) . . . . .	2
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884) . . . . .	18
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945) . . . . .	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) . . . . .	16

<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 18 How. 272 (1856) . . . . .	18
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land and Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855) . . . . .	3
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) . . . . .	18
<i>Sorrell v. Thevenir</i> , 69 Ohio St. 3d 415, 633 N.E. 2d (1994) . . . . .	3
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) . . . . .	18
<b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 2 . . . . .	10, 11
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 3 . . . . .	10, 11
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 6 . . . . .	11
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 9 . . . . .	11
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 1 . . . . .	11
U.S. Const., Art. IV, § 2 . . . . .	10
U.S. Const. amend. V . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XI . . . . .	10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
OH Const. Art. I, § 16 . . . . .	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Akhil Reed Amar, *America's Constitution, A Biography* 265-66 (Random House, N.Y., N.Y., 2005) . . . . . 4
- Akhil Reed Amar, "The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment," 101 *Yale L. J.* 1193 (1992) . . . . . 3, 14
- Articles of Confederation, Art. 4, § 1 . . . . . 10
- Articles of Confederation, Art. 4, § 2 . . . . . 11
- Articles of Confederation, Art. 5, § 2 . . . . . 11
- Richard Aynes, "The Continuing Importance of Congressman John A. Bingham and the Fourteenth Amendment," 36 *Akron L. Rev.* 589 (2003) . . . . . 13
- Michael Les Benedict, *A Compromise of Principle* (W.W. Norton Co., N.Y. 1974) . . . . . 5
- British Library, English translation of Magna Carta, <https://www.bl.uk/magna-carta/articles/magna-carta-english-translation> . . . . . 7
- Cong. Globe*, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. (1862) . . . . . 12, 13
- Cong. Globe*, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) . . . . . 13, 14, 16
- Cong. Globe*, 39th Cong., 2d Sess. (1866) . . . . . 14
- Cong. Globe*, 40th Cong., 1st Sess. (1867) . . . . . 15, 17
- Cong. Globe*, 41st Cong., 3d Sess. (1871) . . . . . 4, 6
- Cong. Globe*, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1871) . . . . . 6, 14, 15

Edwin S. Corwin, <i>The Doctrine of Due Process of Law Before the Civil War</i> , 24 Harv. L. Rev. 366 (1911) . . . . .	18
2 <i>Documentary history of the Constitution of the United States of America, 1786-1870</i> (1894) . . . .	8
William Alexander Duer, <i>A Course of Lectures on the Constitutional Jurisprudence of the United States</i> (1868) . . . . .	9
Exodus 22:21 . . . . .	16
Paul Finkelman, “James Madison and the Bill of Rights: A Reluctant Paternity,” 1990 Sup. Ct. Rev. 301 . . . . .	10
Kermit Hall, William Wiecek, and Paul Finkelman, <i>American Legal History</i> 5 (1991) . . . . .	4
<a href="http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/bill_of_rightss11.html">http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/bill_of_rightss11.html</a> . . . . .	11
Joseph James, <i>The Ratification of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (Mercer U. Press, 1984) . . . . .	5
Benjamin J. Kendrick, <i>The Journal of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction</i> (1914) . . . . .	5
LII CRS Annotated Constitution (accessed 12/1/2016), <a href="https://www.law.cornell.edu/anncon/html/amdt5bfrag1_user.html#fnb4ref">https://www.law.cornell.edu/anncon/html/amdt5bfrag1_user.html#fnb4ref</a> . . . . .	8
Magna Charta . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Online Library of Liberty. <a href="http://oll.libertyfund.org/pages/1215-magna-carta-latin-and-english">http://oll.libertyfund.org/pages/1215-magna-carta-latin-and-english</a> . . . . .	7, 8
Ordinance of 1784 . . . . .	10

Ordinance of 1787 .....	10
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>An Introduction to the Constitutional Law of the United States</i> (4th ed. 1879; reprint 1997) .....	3
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3rd edition, Foundation Press, N.Y., N.Y., 2000). .....	3, 10
U.S. Declaration of Independence, 1 Stat. 2 .....	9
